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SUBDIVISION REVIEW SHEET
CASE NO.: C8-2012-0065.CA Z.A.P. DATE: December 4, 2012

SUBDIVISION NAME: Castlewood Forest Estates

AREA: .843 acres (36,740 sq. ft) LOTS: 2

OWNER/APPLICANT:: Dean and Nelissa Heddin

AGENT: Hector Avila

ADDRESS OF SUBDIVISION: 2216 Toulouse Drive

GRIDS: E-16 COUNTY: Travis
WATERSHED: Slaughter JURISDICTION: Fuil Purpose

EXISTING ZONING: SF-2

PROPOSED LAND USE: Single Family
VARIANCE: To delete the requirement of Section 25-4-33, which requires an applicant to

include all the land in the original tract in an application for the final plat. (see attached back-up).

RECOMMENDED
SIDEWALKS: Are required.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: It should be noted that there is some confusion with the
neighbors on this case, (which can be seen in the letters of opposition) that they believe that the
applicant is requesting to place duplexes on the proposed lots. This misconception was based on
an error made by the agent by his mislabeling of the proposed use of “Dup” in the subdivision
application. Because the property is zoned SF-2 duplexes are a prohibited use on this site. The
owner also siated for the record that she has no desire to attempt to rezone the property for
duplexes, but only to have one single family residence per lot.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: If the variance is approved by the Commission, the Staff
would then recommend approval of the plat because it would then meet all requirements.

ZONING AND PLATTNG COMMISSION ACTION:

CASE MANAGER: David Wahlgren PHONE: 974-6455
Email address: david.wahlgren(@ci.austin.tx.us
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Zoning and Platting Commission
FROM: David Wahlgren, Development Services Process Coordinator
DATE: November 28, 2012
SUBJECT:; Variance Request for Castlewood Forest Estates

Case Number — C8-2012-0065.0A
Recommendation;  To approve the varlance

The applicant for the above referenced subdivision is requesting a variance to Title 25 of the Land
Development Code (LDC) Section 25-4-33; (B) An applicant shall include all land in the original
tract in an application for preliminary plan or plat approval. In this case, the .843 acre original
tract included an adjacent .422 acre undeveloped tract to the northeast that is currently land
locked. However, this land locked tract is not owned by the applicant, but by the owner of Lot 8
that fronts on Comburg Drive. That owner does not wish to participate in the subdivision of his
property at this time.

It appears that this situation was created with the development of Tanglewood Forest (the
adjacent subdivision to the east). At the time that Tanglewood Forest was to be developed the
developer offered (for sale) land to the lots in the existing Castlewood Forest (along Comburg
Drive) as an extra buffer. That iand was sold to those owners; but was never platted, and has
changed hands over the years (even the City of Austin has purchased an access strip to get to
the detention pond through it}, however there are no deed restrictions on the development of the
land.

Because the tract to the rear is land locked, and the other owner is not interested in joining with
the subdivision, the owner has added a 15’ access easement between Lots 1 and 2 that could
utilized as a driveway for the land locked tract. This easement would remain, if and until, the land
locked tract obtains some other legal access subject to approval of the Director of the Planning
Department.




The LDC states under sub section (C) that; “the land use commission,.... may waive the
requirement of Subsection (B) after determining that the requirement is impractical or imposes an
unreasonable hardship on the applicant. In this case, it is the Staff's opinion that the applicant
has done everything reasonable (offered the tract to join in the application, and provided an
access easement for the benefit of the land locked tract) to help the balance obtain accessto a
public street. The Staff therefore recommends approval of the variance.

Staff recommends approval of the variance for the following reasons:

» The owner of the balance of the tract |s unwilling to participate in the subdivision appiication.

« The balance is owned by an adjacent property that fronts on Comburg Street, and if
necessary has the ability to access Toulouse Drive through a 15’ access easement that can
function as a driveway.

If you have any further questions or required additional information, please contact me at 974-
6455 or at david. wahlgren@ci.austin.tx.us
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L coaclperson listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C8-2012-0065.0A
Contact: David Wahlgren, 512-974-6455
Cindy Casillas, 512-974-3437
Public Hearing: Zoning and Platting Commission, Dec 4, 2012

st () 1am in favor
Your Name (please .E.SQ 081 object

| 2300 Toulousk, .  Ausisa T 2674%
Yoy n&ﬂw Nm.ﬁ h.%.m&m& by this a application
7 oy TS 18] )6/12
\ / .m:%:w V Sie-N3-n tel's Dot
| Dayt¥ine Telephone: &712-723-1b23 Yim's

_Qaaga This ©s otally »aacceptable.

Tt wolld disploc® o0\ (ife. FHhat
Vas heen thaged mMe area bous

Conse ot on all <sifes . MSo.
would xﬁfl@x&& D»&%:w L\R\‘Qc\&n

landscape, and migmg “home anmm% e.
ﬁ valve, wodd”be atfectel

?S e Sreek + |aca| QRP
e Trenoh Ascpusass, e proemsal
| City of Austin — Planning & Development Review Dept., /4° Fl
_ David Wahlgren

w 0. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810

Written comments must be submutted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C8-2012-0065.0A
Contact: David Wahlgren, 512-974-6455
Cindy Casillas, 512-974-3437
Public Hearing: Zoning and Platting Commission, Dec 4, 2012
m%nmu in favor
Your Name (please print) 1 object

U=t 2=t 2

Date
Daytime .H.&%_uona 9 m N N 22— h.mm 7O

Comments: .-‘.F.. 3 Lh\ 7 L f LA ¥ W
V.,

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin — Planning & Development Review Dept. /4® Fi
David Wahlgren

P. O.Box 1088

Anustin, TX 78767-8810




Written comments must be submitted to the board or comurnission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
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Case Number: C8-2012-0065.0A
Contact: David Wahlgren, 512-974-6455
Cindy Casillas, 512-974-3437
Public Hearing: Zoning and Platting Commission, Dec 4, 2012
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Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your .
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.
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Contact: David Wahlgren, 512.974-6455
Cindy Casillas, 512-974-3437
Public Hearing: Zoning and Platting Commission, Dec 4, 2012
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Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
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‘
Mr. David Wahlgren, Planning and Development Review ;-
P. 0. Box 1088 J3as/ /2

Austin, Tx 78767-8810 C A

1 VIGOROUSLY object to the proposed re-subdivision known as /
Castlewood Forest Estates. (Case # C8-2012-0065.0A) ‘?_

1. Ibought my back lot as a “greenbelt” in 1977 from Arthur Eatman (the
original owner) as did most of my neighbors. The existing zoning laws for
Castlewood Forest and/or Tanglewood Forest have been in place for a long
time and are adequate. Any proposed re-subdivision would destroy the
“greenbelt” of long standing and diminish the “greenbelt” value of adjacent
neighbors like myself. It disturbs me that recent arrivals in Castlewood
would try to destroy or diminish the attractiveness of the neighborhood.

2. 1have no knowledge of the intended use of the land in the proposed re-
subdivision. I have talked briefly with the owner Dean Heddin who owned
the corner house and the two lots behind it which compose the proposed re-
subdivision. Mr, Heddin has since sold his house. My neighbor in 9203
Comburg tried to buy the lot back of 9203 and Mr. Heddin refused to sell.

3. Italked to Mr. David Wahlgren several months ago about the city’s
notification to me concerning the application for a proposed re-subdivision.
At that time he said that proposed re-subdivision zoning allowed only single
family dwellings but the notification of 9 Nov speaks, in confusing
language, about the possibility of duplexes.

4. People already use our lot as a passage to other places or neighborhoods
and once, when my wife asked young strangers passing close to the house
what they were doing, our house was heavily “egged” the next day.
Dwellings in the proposed re-subdivision, either single family or duplex Gif
allowed) would doubtless increase traffic across our land causing my wife
and I (both retired) serious concern, in addition to destroying the greenbelt.
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